



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 796/2023**
EMAAR PROPERTIES PJSCPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Nimrat Singh (VC),
Advocate
versus

EMAAR HOSPITALITY SERVICES PVT. LTD. &
ANR.Defendant

Through: Mr. Sumant Jha (VC), D-3.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

% **ORDER**
10.02.2025

1. Despite being served on 12.12.2023, there is still no appearance on behalf of defendant no. 1. No written statement has been filed on its behalf. Since the maximum permissible period to do so has long expired, consequently, right to file written statement stands closed for defendant no. 1. Right of defendant no. 2 to file a written statement had been closed. However, it has already locked defendant no. 1's domain name.
2. Defendant no. 3 has been served on 05.12.2024 and had reached out to the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff. Defendant no. 3 has joined through VC today.
3. On joint request, since defendant no. 3 wishes to make submissions before the Hon'ble Court, be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.02.2025, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 10, 2025/sk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)